according to outpatients’ responses. 

Objectives: To analyze the nurses and patients interaction using “Cox’s Interaction 
Model of Client Health Behavior” related to outpatient’ satisfaction on nursing care.

Methods: This research used cross-sectional design. Two hundred and ninety-five 
(295) outpatients participated in this study. This study was conducted at two outpatient 
departments with the highest average visit per year which are medical and surgical 
outpatient departments. The modified PSNCS (Patient Satisfaction with Nursing 
Care Scale) is the instrument used to gain interaction model and NSNS (Newcastle